

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 - 2021

COUNCIL

16TH DECEMBER 2020

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION & COMMUNITY SERVICES

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Author – Richard Evans, Director of Human Resources

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report seeks Council's ratification of the decision of the Appointments Committee, regarding the appointment of the selected candidate to the post of Director of Public Health, Protection & Community Services.

2. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended:-

2.1 That Council ratify the recommendation of the Appointments Committee that Mrs. Louise Davies be appointed to the post of Director of Public Health, Protection & Community Services w.e.f. 1st January 2021.

3. BACKGROUND

- 3.1 Members will be aware from the Council's Constitution of the procedure for the selection and appointment of candidates to chief officer positions within the Council.
- 3.2 To that end, I would confirm that following a two-day interview process on the 19th and 20th November 2020, the Appointments Committee unanimously determined to recommend to Council that Mrs. Louise Davies be appointed to the post of Director of Public Health, Protection & Community Services.

3.3 Should Council ratify this appointment, then Mrs. Davies will take up post on the 1st January 2021, which is the day that the current incumbent, Mr. Paul Mee takes up his new role as Group Director – Community and Childrens Services.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

16 DECEMBER 2020

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Item: APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION & COMMUNITY SERVICES

Background Papers